

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN*
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
* *Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT AGAINST COMPELLED SUPPORT FOR POLITICAL SPEECH..	9
a. Public sector collective bargaining is essentially lobbying activity.....	14
b. Collective bargaining affects public policy in ways not meaningfully different from lobbying.	27
c. Use of dissenters' money to fund public sector collective bargaining infringes the dissenters' First Amendment rights..	29

II. THE INTERESTS IN AVOIDING “FREE-RIDING”
AND MAINTAINING “LABOR PEACE” DO
NOT JUSTIFY COMPELLED SUBSIDIZATION
OF POLITICAL SPEECH. 31

III. AN OPT-OUT SYSTEM DOES NOT
PRESERVE OBJECTORS’ FIRST AMENDMENT
RIGHTS. 34

CONCLUSION. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
431 U.S. 209 (1977).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> ,	
475 U.S. 292 (1986).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election</i>	
<i>Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	11
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid</i>	
<i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> ,	
527 U.S. 666 (1999).	36
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> ,	
487 U.S. 735 (1988).	12
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> ,	
551 U.S. 177 (2007).	9
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).	27
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> ,	
367 U.S. 740 (1961).	26, 27, 32, 34, 35
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International</i>	
<i>Union, Local 1000</i> ,	
132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).	32
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> ,	
500 U.S. 507 (1991).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	12

<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).	37, 39
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009).	22, 39
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U. S. 405 (2001).	10, 11
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC484642, (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014).	33
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	11, 13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	11, 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Gov't. Code § 3544(a).	4
Cal. Gov't. Code § 3546(a).	4, 38
Regs. of Cal. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd. § 32992(a).	4, 38
Regs. of Cal. Pub. Emp't. Relations Bd. § 32992(b).	4, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brant, Irving, James Madison: The Nationalist 354 (1948).	9-10
Daniel DiSalvo, The Union That Devoured Education Reform, City Journal (Autumn 2014).	18

Daniel DiSalvo and Stephen Eide, The Union That Rules New York, Manhattan Institute City Journal (Summer 2015).....	20
Diana Furchtgott-Roth and Jared Meyer, Teachers’ Unions Throw Students Under the Bus, Economic Policies for the 21 st Century (Manhattan Institute, May 7, 2015).....	18-19
Gely, Rafael, et al., <i>Educating the United States Supreme Court at Summers’ School: A Lesson on the “Special Character of the Animal”</i> , 14 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 93 (2010).	24
Jesse McKinley and Elizabeth A. Harris, “A Charter School Rally Duels With Teachers’ Unions in Albany,” New York Times, March 4, 2015.....	17-18
Terry Moe, Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America’s Public Schools (2011).....	19
“Terry Moe’s, Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America’s Public Schools,” in Public Interest Institute Policy Study, No. 14-5 (September 2014).	19
Alexander Russo, Teachers Unions and the Common Core, 15 EducationNext (Winter 2015).....	18

Valerie Strauss, NY Teachers Union Pulls Its
Support from Common Core, Urges Removal
of State Ed Chief, The Washington Post
(Jan. 26, 2014). 18

Summers, Clyde, *Public Sector Bargaining:
A Different Animal*, 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. &
Emp. L. 441 (2003). 16, 21
